1983 Senate Bill 721

11 III

Date of enactment: May 31, 1984 Date of publication: June 7, 1984

## 1983 Wisconsin Act 539

AN ACT to repeal, renumber, renumber and amend, amend and create various provisions of subchapter II of chapter 10 of the statutes for the purpose of correction of election occurrences listings (Revisor's Correction Bill).

# The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

PREFATORY NOTE: This revisor's correction bill is submitted in accordance with s. 10.53 (2), stats., which provides that the revisor of statutes shall submit changes made in printing the election occurrences listings to the legislature in the form of a correction bill. The revisor has continuing authority under s. 10.53, stats., to make changes in the listings before each edition of the statutes is printed. The changes are then submitted to the legislature at its next regularly scheduled meeting. This bill includes all amendments to the statutes made by 1983 Wisconsin Acts 1 to 537. If any further changes are necessitated by enactment of new election laws in any regular or special session of the 1983 legislature, the necessary changes in the schedule will be printed in the statutes where time permits, and the changes submitted to the legislature in a subsequent bill.

SECTION 1. 10.62 (1) (b) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. 10.62 (2) (a) 1 of the statutes is amended to read:

10.62 (2) (a) 1. 5 p.m., on the first Tuesday in January, or the next day if Tuesday is a holiday, is the deadline for filing candidates for state office at the spring election to file nomination papers and a declaration of residence for the spring election candidacy with the board. See s- ss. 8.10 (2) and (5) and 8.21.

SECTION 3. 10.62 (2) (g) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 4. 10.62 (3) (d) of the statutes is renumbered 10.62 (2) (gs) and amended to read:

10.62 (2) (gs) (title) Friday after last Tuesday in January. The On the Friday after the last Tuesday in January in presidential election years, the board contacts each person who has been nominated for president. See s. 8.12 (1) (c).

SECTION 5. 10.62 (3) (h) of the statutes is renumbered 10.62 (3) (h) 1.

SECTION 6. 10.62 (3) (i) (title) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 7. 10.62 (3) (i) 1 and 2 of the statutes are renumbered 10.62 (3) (h) 2 and 3 and amended to read:

10.62 (3) (h) 2. The 2nd Thursday following the 3rd Tuesday in February is the last day to remove a candidate's name from the presidential preference ballot. See s. 8.12 (1) (c).

Ē

E

3. 5 p.m. on the 2nd Thursday following the 3rd Tuesday in February is the deadline for any person seeking endorsement by <u>the</u> national convention of a political party for the office of president to submit a petition to the board for placement on the presidential preference ballot. See s. 8.12(1) (b).

SECTION 8. 10.62 (3) (j) 3 of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 36, is amended to read:

10.62 (3) (j) 3. 5 p.m., 2 days after completion of the first recount, is the deadline to demand a recount in any remaining wards or municipalities. See s. 9.01 (4).

SECTION 9. 10.62 (4) (b) 3 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 10. 10.62 (5) (c) 3 of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 36, is amended to read:

10.62 (5) (c) 3. 5 p.m., 2 days after completion of the first recount, is the deadline to demand a recount in any remaining wards or municipalities. See s. 9.01 (4).

SECTION 11. 10.62 (8) (e) of the statutes is created to read:

10.62 (8) (e) 10 years after any election. Official canvasses may be destroyed 10 years after the election to which they relate. See s. 7.23 (1) (i).

SECTION 12. 10.64 (2) (a) 2 of the statutes is amended to read:

10.64 (2) (a) 2. 5 p.m., on the first Tuesday in January, or the next day if Tuesday is a holiday, is the deadline for candidates running for county office in at the spring election to file nomination papers and a declaration of residence candidacy with the county clerk. See ss. 8.05 (3) (a) and (4) (b) and, 8.10 (2) and (5) and 8.21.

SECTION 13. 10.64 (3) (i) 3 of the statutes is amended to read:

10.64 (3) (i) 3. 5 p.m., 2 days after completion of the first recount, is the deadline to demand a recount in any remaining wards or municipalities. See s. 9.01 (4).

SECTION 14. 10.64 (4) (a) of the statutes is renumbered 10.64 (3) (j) and amended to read:

10.64 (3) (j) (title) 7 days after primary. No later than  $\frac{10}{7}$  days after the spring primary, the county clerk transmits to the board a statement of votes cast for state offices at the primary. See s. 7.60 (5).

SECTION 15. 10.64 (5) (c) 3 and 5 and (d) of the statutes are amended to read:

10.64 (5) (c) 3. 5 p.m., 2 days after completion of the first recount, is the deadline to demand a recount in any remaining wards or municipalities. See s. 9.01 (4).

5. Immediately after expiration of the recount period, the county clerk issues a certificate of election to each person individual elected in the to county and publishes results in a newspaper office. See s. 7.60 (6) and (7).

(d) (title) 13 days after election. No later than  $14 \underline{13}$  days after the spring election, the county clerk transmits to the board a statement of votes cast for state and national offices at the election. See s. 7.60 (5).

SECTION 16. 10.64 (8) (d) of the statutes is created to read:

10.64 (8) (d) 10 years after any election. Official canvasses may be destroyed 10 years after the election to which they relate. See s. 7.23 (1) (i).

SECTION 17. 10.66 (3) (am) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.66 (3) (am) First Tuesday in January. 5 p.m., on the first Tuesday in January, or the next day if Tuesday is a holiday, is the deadline for candidates running for municipal office in at the spring election to file nomination papers and a declaration of residence candidacy with the municipal clerk. See ss. 8.05 (3) (a) and (4) (b) and, 8.10 (2) and (5) and 8.21.

- 2238 -

- 2239 -

iar

83 WISACT 539

SECTION 18. 10.66 (4) (r) 3 of the statutes is amended to read:

10.66 (4) (r) 3. 5 p.m., 2 days after completion of the first recount, is the deadline to demand a recount in any remaining wards <u>or municipalities</u>. See s. 9.01 (4).

SECTION 19. 10.66 (5) (a) of the statutes is renumbered 10.66 (5) (b).

SECTION 20. 10.66 (5) (b) of the statutes is renumbered 10.66 (5) (a) and amended to read:

10.66 (5) (a) (title) 14 days after primary. On the 2nd Tuesday in March No earlier than 14 days after the spring primary, voting machines machine recorders used in the spring primary may be cleared and reactivated. See s. 7.23 (1) (b).

SECTION 21. 10.66 (5) (g) of the statutes is renumbered 10.66 (5) (g) 1.

SECTION 22. 10.66 (5) (g) 2 of the statutes is created to read:

10.66(5) (g) 2. No earlier than 30 days after the spring primary, primary ballots may be destroyed and detachable recording units and compartments used with electronic voting systems at the primary may be cleared or erased. See s. 7.23 (1) (g) and (h).

SECTION 23. 10.66 (6) (c) 3 of the statutes is amended to read:

10.66 (6) (c) 3. 5 p.m., 2 days after completion of the first recount, is the deadline to demand a recount in any remaining wards <u>or municipalities</u>. See s. 9.01 (4).

SECTION 24. 10.66 (7) (a) 2 of the statutes is renumbered 10.66 (6) (e) and amended to read:

10.66 (6) (e) (title) 4th Tuesday in April. No earlier than 30 21 days after the spring election, voting machines machine recorders used in the election may be cleared and reactivated. See s. 7.23 (1) (b).

SECTION 25. 10.66 (7) (a) 2 of the statutes is created to read:

10.66 (7) (a) 2. No earlier than 30 days after the spring election, election ballots may be destroyed and detachable recording units and compartments used with electronic voting systems at the election may be cleared or erased. See s. 7.23 (1) (g) and (h).

SECTION 26. 10.66 (7) (b) (title) and 1 of the statutes are created to read:

10.66 (7) (b) (title) 90 days after primary. 1. No earlier than 90 days after the spring primary, registration and poll lists created for the primary of the previous year may be destroyed. See s. 7.23 (1) (e).

SECTION 27. 10.66 (8) (title) and (a) (title) of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 28. 10.66 (8) (a) of the statutes is renumbered 10.66 (7) (b) 2 and amended to read:

10.66 (7) (b) 2. Most spring primary election materials may be destroyed 90 days after the spring election primary. See s. 7.23 (1) (j).

SECTION 29. 10.66 (9) (a) of the statutes is renumbered 10.66 (9) (a) 1 and amended to read:

10.66 (9) (a) 1. Most spring election materials may be destroyed 90 days after the spring election. See s. 7.23 (1) (j).

SECTION 30. 10.66 (9) (a) 2 of the statutes is created to read:

10.66(9) (a) 2. No earlier than 90 days after the spring election, registration and poll lists created for the election of the previous year may be destroyed. See s. 7.23 (1) (e).

SECTION 31. 10.66 (9) (d) of the statutes is created to read:

10.66 (9) (d) 10 years after any election. Official canvasses may be destroyed 10 years after the election to which they relate. See s. 7.23 (1) (i).

SECTION 32. 10.68 (2) (a) 1 of the statutes is amended to read:

-

- 2240 -

10.68 (2) (a) 1. 5 p.m., on the first Tuesday in January, or the next day if Tuesday is a holiday, is the deadline for candidates running for office in at the spring election to file nomination papers and a declaration of residence candidacy. See ss. 8.05 (3) (a) and (4) (b) and, 8.10 (2) and (5) and 8.21.

SECTION 33. 10.68 (2) (b) of the statutes is created to read:

10.68 (2) (b) Friday after 1st Tuesday in January. The Friday after the 1st Tuesday in January, or the following Monday if Tuesday is a holiday, is the deadline for candidates for state office or municipal judge to file statements of economic interests with the ethics board. See s. 19.43 (4).

SECTION 34. 10.68 (3) (g) 3 and (h) 3 of the statutes are amended to read:

10.68 (3) (g) 3. 5 p.m., 2 days after completion of the first recount, is the deadline to demand a recount in any remaining wards or municipalities. See s. 9.01 (4).

(h) 3. 5 p.m., 2 days after completion of the first recount, is the deadline to demand a recount in any remaining wards or municipalities. See s. 9.01 (4).

SECTION 35. 10.68 (5) (d) 3 and (e) 3 of the statutes are amended to read:

10.68 (5) (d) 3. 5 p.m., 2 days after completion of the first recount, is the deadline to demand a recount in any remaining wards or municipalities. See s. 9.01 (4).

(e) 3. 5 p.m., 2 days after completion of the first recount, is the deadline to demand a recount in any remaining wards or municipalities. See s. 9.01 (4).

SECTION 36. 10.68 (5) (h) of the statutes is renumbered 10.68 (6) (a).

SECTION 37. 10.68 (6) of the statutes is renumbered 10.68 (7).

SECTION 38. 10.68 (6) (title) and (a) (title) of the statutes are created to read:

10.68 (6) (title) MAY. (a) (title) 30 days after election.

SECTION 39. 10.70 (3) (h) 3, (i) 3 and (j) 3 of the statutes are amended to read:

10.70 (3) (h) 3. 5 p.m., 2 days after completion of the first recount, is the deadline to demand a recount in any remaining wards <u>or municipalities</u>. See s. 9.01 (4).

(i) 3. 5 p.m., 2 days after completion of the first recount, is the deadline to demand a recount in any remaining wards or municipalities. See s. 9.01 (4).

(j) 3. 5 p.m., 2 days after completion of the first recount, is the deadline to demand a recount in any remaining wards or municipalities. See s. 9.01 (4).

SECTION 40. 10.70 (5) (e) 3, (f) 3 and (g) 3 of the statutes are amended to read:

10.70 (5) (e) 3. 5 p.m., 2 days after completion of the first recount, is the deadline to demand a recount in any remaining wards or municipalities. See s. 9.01 (4).

(f) 3. 5 p.m., 2 days after completion of the first recount, is the deadline to demand a recount in any remaining wards or municipalities. See s. 9.01 (4).

(g) 3. 5 p.m., 2 days after completion of the first recount, is the deadline to demand recount in any remaining wards or municipalities. See s. 9.01 (4).

SECTION 41. 10.72 (1) (b) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 42. 10.72 (2) (a) of the statutes is renumbered 10.72 (2) (a) 1 and amended to read:

10.72 (2) (a) 1. June 1 is the earliest nomination papers may be circulated for candidates for offices to be filled at the general election and for party committeemen, except president and vice president. See ss. 8.15 (1), 8.17 (2) and 8.20 (8) (a).

SECTION 43. 10.72 (2) (a) 2 and 3 of the statutes are created to read:

## - 2241 -

.

i.

83 WISACT 539

10.72(2)(a) 2. 5 p.m. on June 1 is the deadline for political organizations which were listed as independent at the last general election and which qualified for a separate ballot to file a petition with the board so requesting. See s. 5.62(1)(b).

3. June 1 is the deadline for political organizations which seek to qualify for a separate ballot at the September primary to file a petition with the board so requesting. See s. 5.62 (2).

SECTION 44. 10.72 (3) (c) 1 of the statutes is amended to read:

10.72 (3) (c) 1. 5 p.m., on the 2nd Tuesday in July, is the deadline for candidates for <u>state and national</u> offices to be filled at the general election <del>and candidates for party committeemen, except president and vice president,</del> to file nomination papers and a declaration of <del>residence candidacy with the board</del>. See ss. 8.15 (1) and (4) (b), 8.17 (2) <del>and</del>, 8.20 (6) and (8) (a) <u>and 8.21</u>.

SECTION 45. 10.72 (4) (a) of the statutes is renumbered 10.72 (4) (am).

SECTION 46. 10.72 (4) (a) of the statutes is created to read:

10.72 (4) (a) August 1. August 1 is the earliest nomination papers may be circulated for independent candidates for president and vice president. See s. 8.20 (8) (am).

SECTION 47. 10.72 (5) (bm) of the statutes is created to read:

10.72 (5) (bm) *1st Tuesday in September*. 5 p.m., on the 1st Tuesday in September, is the deadline for independent candidates for president and vice president to file nomination papers and a declaration of candidacy with the board. See ss. 8.20 (8) (am) and 8.21.

SECTION 48. 10.72 (5) (f) 3 of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 36, is amended to read:

10.72 (5) (f) 3. 5 p.m., 2 days after completion of the first recount, is the deadline to demand a recount in any remaining wards or municipalities. See s. 9.01 (4).

SECTION 49. 10.72 (6) (e) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 50. 10.72 (6) (g) and (7) (b) of the statutes are amended to read:

10.72 (6) (g) (title) 2nd Tuesday before election. Write-in candidates for the office of president and vice president of the United States shall file their list of presidential electors and a declaration that they will qualify for the office, if elected, by 4:30 p.m. Electors named in such list shall file a declaration of acceptance as an elector with the board of candidacy with the board by 4:30 p.m. on the 2nd Tuesday before the election. See s. ss. 8.185 (2) and 8.21.

(7) (b) (title) *1st Friday after election.* The first <u>1st</u> Friday after the election at 4:30 p.m., whenever the board permits, is the deadline for write-in candidates for the offices of president and vice president of the United States who have not filed their electors in advance under sub. (6) but would otherwise be eligible to receive the electoral votes of this state to file a list of presidential electors and a declaration that they qualify for office and for the electors named in the list to file a declaration of acceptance of candidacy with the board. See s. ss. 8.185 (2) and 8.21.

SECTION 51. 10.72 (7) (c) 3 of the statutes, as affected by 1983 Wisconsin Act 36, is amended to read:

10.72 (7) (c) 3. 5 p.m., 2 days after completion of the first recount, is the deadline to demand a recount in any remaining wards or municipalities. See s. 9.01 (4).

SECTION 52. 10.72 (8) (k) of the statutes is created to read:

10.72 (8) (k) 10 years after any election. Official canvasses may be destroyed 10 years after the election to which they relate. See s. 7.23 (1) (i).

SECTION 53. 10.74 (3) (d), (5) (g) 3 and (h) and (7) (d) 3, (e) and (f) of the statutes are amended to read:

#### - 2242 -

10.74 (3) (d) 2nd Tuesday in July. 5 p.m., on the 2nd Tuesday in July, is the deadline for candidates for <u>county</u> offices to be filled at the general election and candidates for party committeemen to file nomination papers and a declaration of residence <u>candidacy</u> with the county clerk. See ss. 8.15 (1) and (4) (b), 8.17 (2) and, 8.20 (6) and (8) (a) and 8.21.

(5) (g) 3. 5 p.m., 3 days after completion of the first recount, is the deadline to demand a recount in any remaining wards or municipalities. See s. 9.01 (4).

(h) (title) 7 days after primary. No later than  $10 \frac{7}{2}$  days after the September primary, the county clerk transmits to the board a statement of votes cast for state and national offices at the primary. See s. 7.60 (5).

(7) (d) 3. 5 p.m., 2 days after completion of the first recount, is the deadline to demand a recount in any remaining wards or municipalities. See s. 9.01 (4).

(e) Expiration of recount period. Immediately after expiration of the recount period, the county clerks issue <u>a</u> certificate of election to <u>persons each individual</u> elected in the to county and publish results in a newspaper office. See s. 7.60 (6) and (7).

(f) (title) 10 days after election. No later than  $14 \underline{10}$  days after the general election, the county clerk transmits to the board a statement of votes cast for state and national offices at the election. See s. 7.60 (5).

SECTION 54. 10.74 (8) (g) of the statutes is created to read:

10.74 (8) (g) 10 years after any election. Official canvasses may be destroyed 10 years after the election to which they relate. See s. 7.23 (1) (i).

SECTION 55. 10.76 (4) (i) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.76 (4) (i) (title) 14 days after primary. Voting No earlier than 14 days after the September primary, voting machine recorders used in the primary may be cleared and reactivated 21 days after the September primary. See s. 7.23 (1) (b).

SECTION 56. 10.76 (5) (b) of the statutes is renumbered 10.76 (5) (b) 1.

SECTION 57. 10.76 (5) (b) 2 of the statutes is created to read:

10.76 (5) (b) 2. No earlier than 30 days after the September primary, primary ballots may be destroyed and detachable recording units and compartments used with electronic voting systems at the primary may be cleared or erased. See s. 7.23 (1) (g) and (h).

SECTION 58. 10.76 (6) (e) 1 of the statutes is renumbered 10.76 (6) (dm) and amended to read:

10.76 (6) (dm) (title) 21 days after election. Voting No later than 21 days after the general election, voting machine recorders used in the election may be cleared and reactivated 30 days after the general election. See s. 7.23 (1) (b).

SECTION 59. 10.76 (6) (e) 1 of the statutes is created to read:

10.76 (6) (e) 1. No earlier than 30 days after the general election, election ballots may be destroyed and detachable recording units and compartments used with electronic voting systems at the election may be cleared or erased. See s. 7.23 (1) (g) and (h).

SECTION 60. 10.76 (7) (a) of the statutes is renumbered 10.76 (7) (a) 1.

SECTION 61. 10.76 (7) (a) 2 of the statutes is created to read:

10.76 (7) (a) 2. No earlier than 90 days after the September primary, registration and poll lists created for the 2nd preceding primary may be destroyed. See s. 7.23 (1) (e).

SECTION 62. 10.76 (7) (f) and (8) of the statutes are created to read:

10.76 (7) (f) 10 years after any election. Official canvasses may be destroyed 10 years after the election to which they relate. See s. 7.23 (1) (i).

#### - 2243 -

1.0

#### 83 WISACT 539

(8) FEBRUARY. (a) 90 days after election. No earlier than 90 days after the general election, registration and poll lists created for the 2nd preceding election may be destroyed. See s. 7.23 (1) (e).

SECTION 63. 10.78 (1) (a) and (2) (b) 1 of the statutes are amended to read:

10.78 (1) (a) June 1. June 1 is the earliest nomination papers may be circulated for candidates for offices to be filled at the general election, except president and vice president, and for party committeemen. See ss. 8.15 (1), 8.17 (2) and 8.20 (8) (a).

(2) (b) 1. 5 p.m., on the 2nd Tuesday in July, is the deadline for candidates for offices to be filled at the general election, except president and vice president, and candidates for party committeemen to file nomination papers and a declaration of candidacy. See ss. 8.15 (1) and (4) (b), 8.17 (2) and, 8.20 (6) and 8.21.

SECTION 64. 10.78 (2) (c) of the statutes is created to read:

10.78 (2) (c) Friday after 2nd Tuesday in July. The Friday after the 2nd Tuesday in July is the deadline for candidates for state office to file statements of economic interests with the ethics board. See s. 19.43 (4).

SECTION 65. 10.78 (3) (a) of the statutes is renumbered 10.78 (3) (b).

SECTION 66. 10.78 (3) (a) of the statutes is created to read:

10.78 (3) (a) August 1. August 1 is the earliest nomination papers may be circulated for independent candidates for president and vice president. See s. 8.20 (8) (am).

SECTION 67. 10.78 (4) (am) of the statutes is created to read:

10.78 (4) (am) *1st Tuesday in September*. 5 p.m., on the 1st Tuesday in September, is the deadline for independent candidates for president and vice president to file nomination papers and a declaration of candidacy with the board. See ss. 8.20 (8) (am) and 8.21.

SECTION 68. 10.78 (4) (f) of the statutes is renumbered 10.78 (4) (hm) and amended to read:

10.78 (4) (hm) (title) 7 days after completion of county canvass. Within 2 No earlier than 7 days nor later than 30 days after completion of the county canvass the chairman of each county party committee under s. 8.17 calls a county committee holds a meeting by giving 5 days' notice of the meeting scheduled not more than 15 days after the date of calling it. See s. 8.17 (5) (b).

SECTION 69. 10.78 (4) (g) 3 and (j) 3, (5) (c), (6) (c) and (d) 3 and (7) (b) 3 of the statutes are amended to read:

10.78 (4) (g) 3. 5 p.m., 2 days after completion of the first recount, is the deadline to demand a recount in any remaining wards or municipalities. See s. 9.01 (4).

(j) 3. 5 p.m., 2 days after completion of the first recount, is the deadline to demand a recount in any remaining wards or municipalities. See s. 9.01 (4).

(5) (c) 2nd Tuesday before election. Write-in candidates for the office of president and vice president of the United States shall file their list of presidential electors and a declaration that they will qualify for the office, if elected, with the board by 4:30 p.m. Electors named in the aforementioned list shall file a declaration of acceptance as an elector of candidacy with the board by 4:30 p.m. on the 2nd Tuesday before the election. See  $\frac{1}{5}$ . See  $\frac{1}{5}$ . See  $\frac{1}{5}$ . See  $\frac{1}{5}$ . See  $\frac{1}{5}$ .

(6) (c) (title) 1st Friday after election. On the first 1st Friday after the election, whenever the board permits, write-in candidates for the offices of president and vice president who have not filed as provided in sub. (5) (c) but would otherwise be eligible to receive the electoral votes of this state shall file their list of presidential electors and a declaration that they qualify for office with the board by 4:30 p.m. Electors named in the

aforementioned list shall file a declaration of acceptance as an elector of candidacy with the board by 4:30 p.m. See s. ss. 8.185 (2) and 8.21.

(d) 3. 5 p.m., 2 days after completion of the first recount, is the deadline to demand a recount in any remaining wards or municipalities. See s. 9.01 (4).

(7) (b) 3. 5 p.m., 2 days after completion of the first recount, is the deadline to demand a recount in any remaining wards or municipalities. See s. 9.01 (4).

SECTION 70. 10.80 (1) (a) of the statutes is renumbered 10.80 (1) (a) 1.

SECTION 71. 10.80 (1) (a) 2 and 3 of the statutes are created to read:

10.80(1)(a) 2.5 p.m. on June 1 is the deadline for political organizations which were listed as independent at the last general election and which qualified for a separate ballot to file a petition with the board so requesting. See s. 5.62(1)(b).

3. June 1 is the deadline for political organizations which seek to qualify for a separate ballot at the September primary to file a petition with the board so requesting. See s. 5.62 (2).

SECTION 72. 10.80 (4) (bm) of the statutes is created to read:

10.80 (4) (bm) *1st Tuesday in September*. No later than 5 p.m. on the 1st Tuesday in September of presidential election years, the state or national chairperson of each party entitled to a separate ballot certifies to the board the names of the party's nominees for president and vice president. See s. 8.16 (7).

SECTION 73. 10.80 (4) (g) 3, (6) (e) 3 and (7) (b) 3 of the statutes are amended to read:

10.80 (4) (g) 3. 5 p.m., 2 days after completion of the first recount, is the deadline to demand a recount in any remaining wards or municipalities. See s. 9.01 (4).

(6) (e) 3. 5 p.m., 2 days after completion of the first recount, is the deadline to demand a recount in any remaining wards or municipalities. See s. 9.01 (4).

(7) (b) 3. 5 p.m., 2 days after completion of the first recount, is the deadline to demand a recount in any remaining wards or municipalities. See s. 9.01 (4).

SECTION 74. 10.82 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.82 (1) (c) Nomination papers. Nomination papers may be circulated no sooner than the day the order for the special election is filed and shall be filed no later than 5 p.m. 28 days before the special primary, except when the special primary is held concurrently with the spring or September primary. See s. 8.50 (3).

SECTION 75. 10.82 (1) (cm), (dm) and (hm) of the statutes are created to read:

10.82 (1) (cm) Campaign grants. Applications by candidates for state office for grants from the Wisconsin election campaign fund may be filed with the board no later than 5 p.m. on the 28th day preceding the date the special primary will or would be held, if required, except when the special primary is held concurrently with the spring or September primary. See s. 11.50 (2) (a).

(dm) Campaign grants. 1. Applications by write-in candidates for state office for grants from the Wisconsin election campaign fund may be filed with the board no later than 4:30 p.m. on the 7th day after the special primary, or the date the special primary would be held, if required. See s. 11.50 (2) (a).

2. Candidates for state office seeking to participate in the Wisconsin election campaign fund may file a special financial report with the board no later than the 7th day after the special primary, or the date the special primary would be held, if required. See s. 11.50 (2) (c).

#### - 2244 -

- 2245 -

Г

10

#### 83 WISACT 539

3. Candidates for state office who have filed an application with the board to participate in the Wisconsin election campaign fund may withdraw the application no later than the 7th day after the special primary, or the date the special primary would be held, if required. See s. 11.50(2) (h).

(hm) Following primary canvass. As soon as possible after the canvass of the special primary, or the date the primary would be held, if required, the board sends a certified list of candidates who are eligible to participate in the Wisconsin election campaign fund to the state treasurer. See s. 7.08 (2) (cm).

SECTION 76. 10.82 (1) (j) of the statutes is amended to read:

10.82 (1) (j) (title) 18 days after special election. No later than  $25 \underline{18}$  days after the special election is the latest the board of state canvassers may meet to canvass the special election. See s. 7.70 (3) (a).

SECTION 77. 10.82 (1) (k) of the statutes is created to read:

10.82 (1) (k) *Following election canvass*. After the canvass of the special election, the board sends a certified list of candidates who are eligible to receive a postelection grant from the Wisconsin election campaign fund to the state treasurer. See s. 7.08 (2) (cm).

SECTION 78. 10.82 (2) (f) to (i) and (k) of the statutes are amended to read:

10.82 (2) (f) Special election notice. The county clerk gives 2 notices notice of the any special election for national, state or county office or any special state or county referendum. See s- ss. 8.50 (1) (b) and (c) and 10.06 (2) (n).

(g) 2nd Monday before special primary and election. On the 2nd Monday before the special primary and election the proper county clerk publishes the first of 2 type B notices. See ss. 8.50 (1) (d) and, 10.01 and 10.06 (2) (n).

(h) Monday before special primary and election. On the Monday before the special primary and election the proper county clerk publishes the 2nd of 2 type B notices. See ss. 8.50 (1) (d) and, 10.01 and 10.06 (2) (n).

(i) (title) 7 days after special primary. The  $\frac{2nd}{2nd}$  Wednesday  $\frac{7th}{2th}$  day after the special primary is the deadline for the county clerk to make returns to the board. See s.  $\frac{7.70}{(1)}$  (b)  $\frac{7.60}{(5)}$ .

(k) (title) 13 days after special election. The  $\frac{3rd Wednesday}{13th day}$  after the special election is the deadline for the county clerk to make returns to the board. See s.  $\frac{7.70(1)}{(b)}$  (b)  $\frac{7.60(5)}{2.60}$ .

SECTION 79. 10.82 (3) (e) of the statutes is created to read:

10.82 (3) (e) Special election notice. The municipal clerk gives notice of any special election for municipal office or any special municipal referendum. See s. 10.06 (3) (f).

SECTION 80. 10.82 (4) (bm), (cm) and (g) of the statutes is created to read:

10.82 (4) (bm) *Campaign grants*. Applications by candidates for state office for grants from the Wisconsin election campaign fund may be filed with the board no later than 5 p.m. on the 28th day preceding the date the special primary will or would be held, if required, except when the special primary is held concurrently with the spring or September primary. See s. 11.50 (2) (a).

(cm) Campaign grants. 1. Applications by write-in candidates for state office for grants from the Wisconsin election campaign fund may be filed with the board no later than 4:30 p.m. on the 7th day after the special primary, or the date the special primary would be held, if required. See s. 11.50 (2) (a).

2. Candidates for state office seeking to participate in the Wisconsin election campaign fund may file a special financial report with the board no later than the 7th day after the special primary, or the date the special primary would be held, if required. See s. 11.50 (2) (c).

- 2246 -

3. Candidates for state office who have filed an application with the board to participate in the Wisconsin election campaign fund may withdraw the application no later than the 7th day after the special primary, or the date the special primary would be held, if required. See s. 11.50(2) (h).

(g) *Proof of payment*. Candidates for state office who participate in the Wisconsin election campaign fund must deliver or transmit proof of payment for disbursements made to the board no later than the 30th day after the special election. See s. 11.50 (12).